MINUTES OF THE
FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY OF THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE &
DAVIDSON COUNTY

The Finance & Audit Committee Meeting of the Convention Center Authority of the
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County (CCA) was held on April
22,2021 at 2:00 p.m. — Virtual Zoom Meeting.

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Robert Davidson, Norah
Buikstra, Irwin Fisher and Barrett Hobbs

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS NOT PRESENT: Vonda McDaniel

OTHERS PRESENT: Charles Starks, Heidi Runion, Donna Gray, Charles A.
Traughber, Council Member Sean Parker, and Jason Freeman

Committee Chair Robert Davidson opened the meeting at 2:05 p.m. for business and
noted there was a quorum present.

ACTION: Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County — Pursuant to the provisions of §
2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, please take notice that decisions of the
Convention Center Authority may be appealed if and to the extent applicable to the
Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under a common law writ of certiorari.
These appeals must be filed within sixty days after entry of a final decision by the
Authority. Any person or other entity considering an appeal should consult with private
legal counsel to ensure that any such appeals are timely and that all procedural
requirements are met.

ACTION: Irwin Fisher made a motion to approve the Finance & Audit Committee
minutes of November 19, 2020. The motion was seconded by Norah Buikstra and
approved unanimously by the Authority.

Charles Starks and Heidi Runion presented the proposed Music City Center Operating
and Capital Budget for FY 2022 (Attachment #1) and there was discussion.

ACTION: Irwin Fisher made a motion that the Finance & Audit Committee recommend
to the Authority the approval of the 2022 Fiscal Year Operating and Capital Budget to
fund the activities, operations, and capital needs of the Music City Center. The motion
was seconded by Barrett Hobbs and approved unanimously by the Authority.



Charles Starks provided an update on damages to the Davidson Ballroom and
Administrative Conference Room Roof Repairs and there was discussion.

With no additional business and no objections, the Finance & Audit Committee of the
CCA adjourned at 2:53 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

iy
Charles L. Starks
President & CEO

Convention Center Authority

Approved:

L 8

b A ot

Robert Davidson, Committee Chair
CCA Finance & Audit Committee
Meeting Minutes of April 22, 2021




Finance & Audit Committee
Attachment #1
April 22, 2021

Appeal of Decisions

Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority -
Pursuant to the provisions of § 2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code
of Laws, please take notice that decisions of the Convention
Center Authority may be appealed if and to the extent applicable to
the Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under a
common law writ of certiorari. These appeals must be filed within
sixty days after entry of a final decision by the Authority. Any
person or other entity considering an appeal should consult with
private legal counsel to ensure that any such appeals are timely
and that all procedural requirements are met.

MUSIC CITY CENTER

BUDGET PRESENTATION — FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
FISCAL YEAR 20212022

MUSIC CTY GENTER F¥2022 BUDGET PRESENTATION 2
OUR INDUSTRY OUTLOOK F— et o e
CURRENT ENVIRONMENT “Aretumn to 2019 levels in 2023'
US. Forecast: COVID-19 Recovery Scenario «—_—
et oend o 3010
FY2021 Future prrimiriin e
COVID Impact Operations Bookings e wntil 2024 gl
”
Cancellations Year-End Estimates Evfg‘ets booked through 2033:
- 209 events
Events - 152 - 28events .
e e T | s e e e
Hotel Room Nights - 593K + $2.5billion In economic impact b b it — et "

Contracted MCC Revenue - $25M

Direct Economic Impact - $601M 31,910 attendees O —— - S— [
(962 MtoDopartment Mectings)
Proposed Events through 2043 b source: Mclinsey analysi, based on travel manager nte
Rebooked 11,285 room nights - 'sey analysis, base: e
Events 47 - $9,743,682 direct econ F Bookings Include: bersnessfor 20217 3 . % T
Attendees - 45K 743 economic uture Bookings Include: Wi st
Hotel Room Nights - 9K impact " National Association of Music Merchants
Contracted MCC Revenue - $21 -+ American Societyof Assoc. Execives (ASAE)
Direct Economic Impact - $10M ~ Hearth, Patio, & Bar-B.-Que Association (3)

National Rural Electric (4)
International Car Wash Association (3)
National Cattlemen's Beef Association (3) -
Brewers Association (2) v . k
‘ . - e . oo

MUSIC CITY CENTER FY2022 BUDGET PRESENTATION 3 MUSIC GITY CENTER FY2022 BUDGET PRESENTATION 4

HISTORICAL COMPARISON FY22 TOTAL REVENUE & EXPENSE

OPERATIONAL G Revenue BExpense G Surplus (Deficit)
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) Anticipated deficit ($14,923,400)
£60,000.000 $52,876,900

$50,000,000 $46:260,902 |Operating Revenues $18,888,200

$49,833,000 Hotel Taxes $40,825,000

clits2e) F Rental Car $1,306,500

$40,000,000 |Airport Departure $1,599,400

BSCRASR00) Icampus Tax $5,976,000

40,284,083

$30,000,000 | A CPPEEEED 4 $18,208,100
A ] Metro PILOT Payment ($16,620,000)

$20,000,000 ! , TOTAL REVENUE $70,183,200

i Z " . N

s10000000 [ $5976819 ¢1h .‘3'043:2018 A [Operating Expenses. $31,543,600

] 618, IMCC Bond Payment $40,573,100

. e i ! lomni Hotel Payments $12,000,000

[Bond Administrative Cost $208,200
$(10,000,000) Capital Expenses Anticipated $781,700
8025967 TOTAL EXPENSES $85,106,600
FY19 FY20 FY21 FY21 FY22
Adual  Actual  Budget  Forecast  Budget
S oY CTEn Paoa2 e PSENTATON 5 S Y CENTER 12022 U PRESENTION 6



OPERATIONAL
REVENUE

FY22 Budget: $18,888,200
nts currently in snapshot

Every event aluated for current
ibily

Materalzaton Averages - 1+ Half FY22
event attendan
cancellation uu«mmw,
Materalzaton Avrages - 20 Hlf Y22
event attendan

cancellation por

limited TBB for event

en negotiated o
T i

OPERATIONAL
EXPENSE

FY22 Budget: $31,543,600

While FY22 expenses will remain
under FY evels, th
be greater th
rrent year forecast with the
nd the
ramping up of operations

CAPITAL PROJECTS

al advertising panel
urty upgrades, parking
equipment, and green roof t

replacements

Faollties

Hollday tree replacement

11

HISTORICAL COMPARISON
$35,000,000

$30,000,000

Prioncual | Paoscual | Frzise | 2L
WCCPaol| $11538465  $10465607  $13,739.900

$25,000,000
$20,000,000
$15,000,000
$10,000,000
$5,000,000
B
FY19 FY20 Fr21 Fr21 Fr22
Actual Actual Budget Forecast Budget
F&B. $24,583,015 $22,151,423 $30,520,600  $1,067,146 $7,493,900
—Parking $7,082,612 | $5,731,151 $7,508,907 $1,714,827 $2,565,900
= Rental $6,740,371 | $5,325,917 $6,624,304  $743,257  $3,637,400
Other $7,854,905 | $5,962,938 | $8,223,089  $517,793  $2,655,000
5th + Broad Garage s $575.000 | $2,536,000
7
HISTORICAL COMPARISON
$16,000,000
$14,000,000
$12,000,000
$10,000,000
$8,000,000
$6,000,000
$4,000,000
$2,000,000
$

FY22 Budget

342039 | $12174200

yoll 3516868 | $11,636394 | $5234,165 | $5096,00
54025078 546100 | $3.474798 | $4.686,100
53638008 524229 | $243258 | $1423800
Otner $11818240 | $10561976 | $14386377  $4.348820 | $5162800

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

0 Approved & Completed

B Approved - will move forward in FY22

Approved -pushed to future years = Proposed
$18,000,000
$1,500,000
$16,000,000
$14,000,000
$12,000,000
$10,000,000 $242,000
“x
$8,000,000 $15,450,700
$6,000,000 E
$7,615,500
$4,000,000 |
2,000,000/ $500,000 \‘ $290,500
$593,900 -
Frio Fr20 Fr21 FY22

11

Finance & Audit Committee
Attachment #1
April 22, 2021

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

70,000,000
TOURISM TAXES
60,000,000
50,000,000
and anticipated performance
based on industry data and 40,000,000
projections from STR regarding
the state of hotel demand 30,000,000
20,000,000
10,000,000
P 7120 P21 Fr21 122
Actual Actual Budget Forecast Budget
2/50f5% 29,085,748 | 21507.316 | 32538900 | 10172928 | 19.172.800
Net 1% 12983187 | 9,630,757 | 14037400 | 4588624 | 8888900
— 2 Room 16307845 | 12914150 18118600 | 7,53649 | 12763300
Contracted Veficle| 3020626 | 2534339 | 3814700 | 673067 | 1599400
— Rental Car 1922978 | 153899 | 2016100 | 744114 | 1306500
GCampus Tax 18714568 | 14015348 | 23,067,900 | 3347188 | 5976000
—0z 44760433 | 56461491 | 61543000 | 36,416,230 | 18,208,100
MBIy CENTER 12022 BUDGET PRESENTATON 8

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

PERSONNEL CMCC Payroll  BF&B Payroll
EXPENSE $30,000,000

C payroll down slightly
e to elimination of $25,000,000
team member bonuses

as $20,000,000 ¥
adjustments that have not been
istributed to date 7
$8296,130 -
$15,000,000 $8516,868
% $5,234,165
$10000,000 :
$11538.465 “Hl $13.739.900
$12,174200
$5,000,000 iy 465i°7 | s0, 342i39 I
. .
FY19 Y20 Fr22
Ml sl Budget  Foesst o
MUY CENTER Y2022 0T PRESENTATEN 10

10

CAPITAL & NON-OPERATING- FY21 PreviouslyApproved Projects

Facllities $824900  Securty $4,700,000
3 Nook Of Moved to FY23 Security Upgrades

Outdoor Balcony Furniture Replacement - Moved to FY23
Exterior Trashcan Replacement - Moved to FY23 F&B $110,000

Pedal Charging Stations - 3

Custom Banquet Service Carts.

Airwall Vinyl Recovering - Completed

Engineering $577,600  Parking $671,500
Green Roof Top-dress POS Terminal for P-1
Back of House LED Upgrades Pay on Foot Station for Contractors
6th Ave LED Ceiling Install - Moved to FY23

Mule Replacements.
Striping the Garage
Addl Pay on Foot/Cash machines

Technology $907,500
Add 4th LED Panel to the 8th Ave Marquee Garage Pressure Washer

6th Ave Davidson Ballroom 2x2 Video Wall

Interactive standing Kiosks (4) Administration $660,000

Moved to FY24

Video Wall 5th Ave 4th Floor Lafayette St Property Developme
Digital LED Wall - Level 2

UPS Battery/ Capacitor Replacement - Completed
Replace QSC Routers

Core Network Routers/Firewalls.

Miscellaneous Equip

MUSIC GITY CENTER FY2022 BUDGET PRESENTATION 12

12



Finance & Audit Committee
Attachment #1
April 22, 2021






